
 
 

Regular Meeting of the Members of the Cortland County Industrial Development Agency 
February 12, 2024 – Noon 

40-42 Main Street, Suite A, 2nd Floor Cortland New York, 13405 
Roll Call-  
 

Mike McMahon  Chairman   

Stephen Compagni Vice Chairman   

Deborah Hayden   

Clint Brooks  Secretary  

Johanna Ames  Member  

Dr. Kathleen Burke  Member  

Donald Richards Member  

Brendan O’Bryan Executive Director  

Karen Niday  Corporate Finance Officer   

Eric Mulvihill Development Specialist   

John Sidd Agency Counsel   
 
Approval of Minutes -  December 11, 2023  
 
New Business 

1.) Appoint IDA Officers for 2024 
2.) Appoint IDA Signatories for 2024 
3.) Appoint Standing Committees 
4.) Appoint/Reappoint BDC Members: Paul Dries & Renee Neiderman 
5.) Swearing in of IDA & BDC Board Members  
6.) Review/Approve the 2023 Cortland County IDA Investment Report 
7.) Review/Approve the 2023 Cortland County IDA Real Property Report 
8.) Review Greek Peak Holdings Inc Excess Sales Tax Recapture  
9.) IDA Board Evaluations 
10.) Cortland County Financial Disclosures  
11.) NYS Mandated Board Member Training Sign-ups 

 
Monthly Reports 
1.)Finance Report 
2.)Director’s Report  

 
Adjourn –  



 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Minutes  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Members of the Cortland County Industrial 
Development Agency 

December 11, 2023 – Noon 
40-42 Main Street, Suite A, 2nd Floor Cortland New York, 13405 

Roll Call- Chairman McMahon called the meeting to order at 12:15 P.M. 
 

Mike McMahon  Chairman  Present 

Stephen Compagni Vice Chairman  Present 

John O. Reagan  Treasurer Absent 

Clint Brooks  Secretary Present 

Johanna Ames  Member Present 

Dr. Kathleen Burke  Member Present 

Donald Richards Member Absent 

Brendan O’Bryan Executive Director Present 

Karen Niday  Corporate Finance Officer  Present 

Eric Mulvihill Development Specialist  Present 

John Sidd Agency Counsel  Present 
 
Approval of Minutes -  November 13, 2023 – Chairman McMahon made a motion to approve the 
minutes as presented, Ms. Burke seconded the motion; all voting in favor, none opposed.  
 
New Business 
 

1. Appoint Officers/Signatories for 2024 – Chairman McMahon made a motion to adopt the 
slate of officers as presented, Ms. Burke seconded the motion; all voting in favor, none 
opposed. 

2. Appoint Standing Committees for 2024 – Chairman McMahon made a motion to appoint 
the committee members as presented, Ms. Burke seconded the motion; all voting in favor, 
none opposed. 

3. Authorize Agency Policies for 2024 – Chairman McMahon made a motion to adopt the 
agency policies as presented, Mr. Brooks seconded the motion; all voting in favor, none 
opposed. 
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4. Appoint/Reappoint Directors to the Cortland County Business Development 
Corporation- Chairman made a motion to table the appointment/reappointment of BDC 
Directors, Ms. Ames seconded the motion; all voting in favor, none opposed. 

5. Review Payment in Lieu of Tax Employment Affidavits –The Board reviewed the 
affidavits and Ms. Niday provided an overview 

6. Review IDA Solar Project Summary  
7. Greek Peak Holdings Summary of IDA Assistance- Ms. Niday discussed the prepared 

summary of previous Greek Peak projects that have received IDA support. 
8. Resignation IDA Board Member- Chairman McMahon announced that Mr. Reagan has 

submitted his letter of resignation from the IDA, BDC, and CCDC. He announced that 
Deborah Hayden a CPA with Port, Kashdin, & McSherry has been recommended to fill 
the vacancy on the board.  

 
Monthly Reports 
1.)Finance Report 
2.)Director’s Report  

 
Adjourn – The meeting was adjourned at 1:05 P.M.  
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CORTLAND COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY RESOLUTION 

APPOINTING OFFICERS 

Resolution No. 2023-12-11-01 

APPOINTMENT OF OFFICERS. 

RESOLVED, that the following persons are elected to the office(s) indicated next to their names 

to serve until their successor(s) shall be duly elected, unless he or she resigns, is removed from office, or 

is otherwise disqualified from serving as an officer of this corporation, to take their respective office(s) 

immediately upon such appointment: 

Office 

Chairman 

Vice Chairman 

Treasurer 

Secretary 

Chief Executive Officer 

Chief Financial Officer 

Name 

Michael McMahon 

Stephen Compagni 

John 0. Reagan 

Clint Brooks 

Brendan O'Bryan 

Karen Niday 

RESOLVED, that the officers of this corporation are, and each acting alone is, hereby authorized 

to do and perform any and all such acts, including execution of any and all documents and certificates, as 

such officers shall deem necessary or advisable, to carry out the purposes and intent of the foregoing 

resolutions, AND BE IT FURTHER 

RESOLVED, that any actions taken by such officers prior to the date of the foregoing resolutions 

adopted hereby that are within the authority conferred thereby are hereby ratified, confirmed, and 

approved as the acts and deeds of this corporation. 

The undersigned certifies that he is the properly elected and qualified Secretary of the agency which duly 
conforms pursuant to the laws of the state of New York, and that said meeting was held in accordance 

with state law and with the Bylaws of the above-named agency. 

This resolution has been approved by the Board of Directors of Cortland County IDA on December 11, 
2023. 

Clint Brooks 
Secretary 

agency, hereby certify and attest that all the information above is true and correct. 



CORTLAND COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY RESOLUTION 

APPOINTING STANDING COMMITTEES FOR 2024 

Resolution No. 2023-12-11-02 

RESOLVED, that the following persons are elected to the Agency Standing Committees which 

include Audit, Finance, and Governance. These officers shall serve until their successor(s) shall be duly 

elected, unless he or she resigns, is removed from office or is otherwise disqualified from serving as an 

officer of this corporation. 

Committee 

Audit 

Finance 

Governance 

Name(s) 

John Reagan, Clint Brooks, Kathleen Burke 

John Reagan, Johanna Ames, and Stephen Compagni 

Mike McMahon Kathleen Burke, Don Richards 

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that these officers shall serve on the standing committees 

until December 31, 2024 

RESOLVED, that the undersigned certifies that he is the properly elected and qualified Secretary of the 
agency which duly conforms pursuant to the laws of the state of New York, and that said meeting was 
held in accordance with state law and with the Bylaws of the above-named agency. 

This resolution has been approved by the Board of Directors of Cortland County IDA on December 11, 
2023. 

I, as 
m

gency, hereby certify and attest that all the information above is true and correct. 

Clint Brooks 
Secretary 
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CORTLAND COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY RESOLUTION 
APPOINTING SIGNATORIES  

Resolution No. 2023-12-11-03 

WHEREAS, the Cortland County Industrial Development Agency (IDA) Board of Directors is 
determined to grant signing and authority to certain person(s) described hereunder. 

Name(s): Position/Title: 

Brendan O’Bryan Chief Executive Officer 

Karen Niday Chief Financial Officer 

Michael McMahon Chairman 

John O. Reagan  Treasurer 

RESOLVED, that the IDA Board of Directors is hereby authorized and approved to authorize and 
empower the above-named individual(s) to serve as signatories for this agency subject to agency by-laws. 

The undersigned certifies that he is the properly elected and qualified Secretary of the agency which duly 
conforms pursuant to the laws of the state of New York, and that said meeting was held in accordance 
with state law and with the Bylaws of the above-named agency. 

This resolution has been approved by the Board of Directors of Cortland County IDA on December 11, 
2023. 

I, as authorized by the agency, hereby certify and attest that all the information above is true and correct. 

___________________________ 

Clint Brooks 
Secretary 
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New Business 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CORTLAND COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY RESOLUTION 
APPOINTING OFFICERS FOR 2024  

Resolution No.  

APPOINTMENT OF OFFICERS.  

RESOLVED, that the following persons are elected to the office(s) indicated next to their names 
to serve until their successor(s) shall be duly elected, unless he or she resigns, is removed from office or is 
otherwise disqualified from serving as an officer of this corporation, to take their respective office(s) 
immediately upon such appointment:  

Office     Name  

Chairman    Michael McMahon   

Vice Chairman    Stephen Compagni 

Treasurer   Deborah Hayden 

Secretary    Clint Brooks  

Chief Executive Officer  Brendan O’Bryan 

Chief Financial Officer   Karen Niday  

 

RESOLVED, that the undersigned certifies that he is the properly elected and qualified secretary of the 
agency which duly conforms pursuant to the laws of the State of New York, and that said meeting was 
held in accordance with state law and with the Bylaws of the above-named agency. 

This resolution has been approved by the Members of the Cortland County Industrial Development 
Agency on February 12, 2024. 

I, as authorized by the agency, hereby certify and attest that all the information above is true and correct. 

 

_______________________ 

Clint Brooks 

Secretary  

 



CORTLAND COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY RESOLUTION 
APPOINTING OFFICERS FOR 2024  

Resolution No.  

WHEREAS, the Cortland County Industrial Development Agency (IDA) Members are determined to 
grant signing and authority to certain person(s) described hereunder. 

Name(s):     Position/Title: 

Brendan O’Bryan   Chief Executive Officer 

Karen Niday    Chief Financial Officer 

Michael McMahon   Chairman 

Deborah Hayden    Treasurer 

RESOLVED, that the IDA Members hereby authorize and approve to authorize and empower the above-
named individual(s) to serve as signatories for this agency subject to agency by-laws. 

The undersigned certifies that he is the properly elected and qualified Secretary of the agency which duly 
conforms pursuant to the laws of the state of New York, and that said meeting was held in accordance 
with state law and with the Bylaws of the above-named agency. 

This resolution has been approved by the Members of the Cortland County IDA on February 12, 2024. 

I, as authorized by the agency, hereby certify and attest that all the information above is true and correct. 

___________________________ 

Clint Brooks  
Secretary 

 
 



CORTLAND COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY STANDING COMMITTEES 
FOR 2024 

Resolution No. 

RESOLVED, that the following persons are elected to the Agency Standing Committees which 
include Audit, Finance, Governance. These officers shall serve until their successor(s) shall be duly 
elected, unless he or she resigns, is removed from office, or is otherwise disqualified from serving as an 
officer of this corporation.  

Committee     Name(s)  

Audit     Deborah Hayden, Clint Brooks, Kathleen Burke  

Finance Deborah Hayden, Johanna Ames, Stephen 
Compagni   

Governance    Don Richards, Kathleen Burke, Clint Brooks 

  

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that these officers shall serve on the standing committees 
until December 31, 2024 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Review/Approve 2023 IDA 

Investment Report  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Cortland County  
Industrial Development Agency 

Investment Report 
2023 

 
As required by Section 2925(6) of the Public Authority Law, the following annual investment report is 
hereby submitted to the Agency Board for review and approval. 
 
The Cortland County Industrial Development Agency generated $22,407.21 of interest income for the 
period January through December 31, 2023. 
 
The Agency maintained 3 separate accounts with NBT Bank.  In accordance with the provisions of 
General Municipal Law, Section 10, all deposits of the Cortland County IDA, including any certificates of 
deposit and special time deposits, in excess of the amount insured under the provisions of the Federal 
Deposit Insurance Act were secured by a pledge of eligible securities with an aggregate market value 
equal to the aggregate amount of deposits as agreed upon in a Third Party Custodian Agreement of 
Collateralized Municipal Deposits dated November 20, 2015. A copy is available for review in the office 
of the Cortland County Industrial Development Agency. 
 
Please note there were no fees or commissions paid during 2023 for the investments noted in this 
report.  
 
The Agency conducted a review of the financial strength and credit worthiness for NBT Bank. The review 
revealed that the bank received a 5 Star Rating by Bauer Financial. A 5 Star grouping is considered 
superior and the highest achievable level .  
 
The following is a summary of the investment accounts held by the Cortland County Industrial 
Development Agency as of December 31, 2023: 
 
Account Type Institution  Purpose   Account Balance 
 
Checking NBT Bank  Operating Checking  $  130,256.25 
 
Money Mkt NBT Bank  Operating Savings        49,426.92 
 
Checking NBT Bank  Investment Checking       920,768.08 
 
 
Total in all accounts, December 31, 2023    $ 1,100,451.25 
 
A Fiduciary Responsibility and Investment Policy was reviewed by the Governance Committee and 
adopted by the Cortland County Industrial Development Agency for the year ending December 31, 
2023.  



 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Review/Approve 2023 IDA Real 

Property Report  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Cortland County Industrial Development Agency Inc. 
Annual Report on 

Acquisition and Disposition of Real and Personal Property 
2023 

 
Section 1: Real Property Held in the Name of CC Industrial Development Agency Inc as of December 31, 2023 
 
  Description   Acres  Parcel # 
 
  Industrial Track    14.10  86.82-02-19.200 
  Industrial Track      8.80  96.05-01-38.000 
  Industrial Track      2.13  86.76-02-29.000 
  Industrial Track      1.28  86.76-02-28.200 
 
  Contento-Route 11    14.00  76.00-03-02.000 
  Cortlandville 
   
  Cleveland St-Apex       7.80  87.37-02-06.000 
 
   
Section 2: Disposition of Real Property during the calendar year as of December 31, 2023: 
 
  There was no disposition of real property during 2023.  
 
 
Section 3: Acquisition of Real Property during the calendar year as of December 31, 2023: 
   
  There was no acquisition of Real Property during 2023. 
 
Section 4: Acquisition/Disposition of Personal Property during the Calendar Year as of December 31, 2021: 
 
  Acquisition: There was no acquisition of personal property during 2023. 
 
  Disposition: There was no disposition of personal property during 2023.  
 

Contracting Officer for the Authority: 
 

Brendan O’Bryan 
Executive Director 
Cortland Co IDA 
40 Main St Suite A 
Cortland, NY 13045 

 
607-756-5005   brendan@cortlandbusiness.com 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Review Greek Peak Holdings 

LLC Excess Sales Tax 

Recapture  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 







 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Monthly Financials  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Cortland County IDA
Balance Sheet

January 31, 2024

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
NBT - Checking 5112 $ 39,282.21
NBT Proj Invest Checking 898,147.02
NBT Money Mkt Savings 49,427.76
Prepaid Expenses 1,002.00

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 987,858.99

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
Land-Railroad Properties 209,818.00
Land-Contento Property 91,835.00
Land-Cleveland St - Apex 303,143.60
Leasehold Improvements 3,376.80
Accum.Depreciation-L.H.I. (2,701.44)
Office Equipment 5,909.00
Accum.Depreciation-Equip (5,909.00)

NET PROPERTY & EQUIPMENT 605,471.96

RECEIVABLES
Lease A/R - Park Outdoor 55,587.32

TOTAL RECEIVABLES 55,587.32

TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,648,918.27

LIABILITIES/FUND BALANCE

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable $ 156.00

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 156.00

LONG TERM LIABILITIES
Due to BDC-Contento Property 91,835.00
Deferred Inflows-Leases 55,587.32

TOTAL LONG TERM LIABILITIES 147,422.32

TOTAL LIABILITIES 147,578.32

FUND BALANCE
Unrestricted  Earnings 1,533,136.80
Net Income (31,796.85)

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 1,501,339.95

TOTAL LIAB &  FUND BALANCE $ 1,648,918.27
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Cortland County IDA
Income Statement

For the One Month Ending January 31, 2024

Current Month Year to Date
REVENUE
Interest on Deposits $ 2,379.78 $ 2,379.78
Lease Interest Revenue 1,824.63 1,824.63
Land Lease 14,508.37 14,508.37
Creamery Hills PILOT 10,635.42 10,635.42
83-85 Main LLC PILOT 14,000.00 14,000.00
Lapeer Cortland Solar PILOT 45,000.00 45,000.00
DG NY 1 C Ville LLC 23,409.00 23,409.00
Janis Solar LLC 31,212.00 31,212.00
Yellow 3 LLC 17,166.60 17,166.60
DG NY C'Ville #3 22,950.00 22,950.00
Crescent Commons 25,000.00 25,000.00

Total Revenue 208,085.80 208,085.80

TOTAL REVENUE 208,085.80 208,085.80

EXPENSES
Apex/Cleveland St Property 33.09 33.09
Legal 156.00 156.00
Property Tax-Sewer/Water 201.04 201.04
D & O Insurance 119.50 119.50
Creamery Hills PILOT 10,635.42 10,635.42
83-85 Main LLC PILOT 14,000.00 14,000.00
Lapeer Cortland Solar PILOT 45,000.00 45,000.00
DG NY 1 C Ville 23,409.00 23,409.00
Janis Solar LLC 31,212.00 31,212.00
Yellow 3 LLC 17,166.60 17,166.60
DG NY C'Ville #3 22,950.00 22,950.00
Crescent Commons 25,000.00 25,000.00
BDC Admin Support 50,000.00 50,000.00

TOTAL EXPENSES 239,882.65 239,882.65

NET INCOME $ (31,796.85) $ (31,796.85)



Cortland County IDA

PILOT Disbursements

January 2024

PILOT Name County Local School Total Comments

Yellow 3 LLC 7,005.11 1,546.08 8,615.41 17,166.60 Cortlandville; Cortland School

DG NY #3 9,627.83 2,124.92 11,197.25 22,950.00 Cortlandville; McGraw School

Janis Solar 12,777.88 3,747.42 14,686.70 31,212.00 Willet; Cincinnatus School

Lapeer Cortland Solar 16,135.59 7,257.88 21,606.53 45,000.00 Lapeer; Marathon School

DG NY #1 9,622.30 2,123.70 11,663.00 23,409.00 Cortlandville; Homer School

Crescent Commons 7,198.03 8,696.14 9,105.83 25,000.00 City; Cortland School

Creamery Hills 3,204.83 1,412.56 6,018.03 10,635.42 Harford; Dryden School

83 85 Main Street 4,030.90 4,869.84 5,099.26 14,000.00 City; Cortland School

Total Disbursed Jan 2024 69,602.47 31,778.54 87,992.01 $189,373.02




